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Strategy proving prescient

Euromoney’s Q1 update demonstrates the value of management’s focus
on Pricing, Data and Market Intelligence, where 9% growth has more than
offset well-flagged weakness in Asset Management, down 4%. Full year
guidance is unchanged, but we point out that our forecasts do not reflect
December’s acquisitions of yet to complete.
Management expects these to be earnings enhancing in their first year. Net
cash at end December of £93.8m is prior to payment for these deals of
$87.3m (£66.6m), leaving ample resource for further deals.

Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS PIE Yield
Year end (Em) (Em) (P) (P) (x) (%)
0917 428.4 106.5 76.4 306 16.6 24
09/18 414.1 109.2 813 324 156 26
09119 400.0 98.1 729 325 174 26
09/20e 4120 1036 769 342 16.5 27

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles,
exceptional items and share-based payments.

Balance shifts further to pricing

Management has been clear on the attractions of being the authoritative voice in
opague and semi-opaque markets. ERM’s Fastmarkets brand is clearly gaining
traction, with the news that it will set the reference prices of the LME’s three new
cash-settled derivatives in aluminium, alumina and cobalt. Pricing, Data & Market
Intelligence was 42% of FY18 group revenues, and is set to be markedly higher in
FY19 given the premium growth over the rest of the group. The issues in Asset
Management are well documented and the subscription revenue decline of 4% was
in line with FY18 trends, but improved from the 6% decline in Q118. The product
suite and cost base here were addressed in Q418, taking out £7m of annualised
cost. The Events business, focused in earlier periods on fewer, larger events, has
continued to perform well, with revenues up 3%. Although this is slower than FY18’s
7% growth, it is against tougher comparatives. The statement refers to advertising

trends consistent with FY18 (down 5%), but this is now less than 10% of group total.

Cash resource remains strong

The growth in subscription and content revenues helps the already strong cash
conversion characteristics of the group. The £98.3m end December cash figure is
prior to the acquisitions referred to above (as is our current forecast end FY19
figure of £157.4m). With the committed RCF of £240m and uncommitted accordion
of £130m, there is plenty of firepower for further acquisitions. The group has a clear
preference for off-market deals of non-core assets within other groups rather than
high-profile auctions where private equity interest inflates prices.

Valuation: Undeserved discount

Euromoney’s shares continue to trade at a notable discount to global financial data
peers, currently valued at an CY19 EV/sales of 4.1x, EV/EBITDA of 17.4x and P/E
of 22.6x. Given the resilience of the earnings, high level of subscription income and
attractive cash conversion, this discrepancy appears to us to be excessive.
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary

Year end 30 September

PROFIT & LOSS

Revenue

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit

EBITDA

Operating Profit (before amort. and except.)
Intangible Amortisation

Exceptionals

Capital Appreciation Plan

Operating Profit before ass's & fin. exceptls
Associates

Net Interest

Exceptional financials

Profit Before Tax (norm)

Profit Before Tax (FRS 3)

Tax

Profit After Tax (norm)

Profit After Tax (FRS 3)

Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)
EPS - normalised (p)

EPS - (IFRS) (p)

Dividend per share (p)

EBITDA Margin (%)
Operating Margin (before GW and except.) (%)

BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments

Current Assets
Stocks

Debtors

Cash

Other

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Short term borrowings
Long Term Liabilities
Long term borrowings
Other long term liabilities
Net Assets

CASH FLOW
Operating Cash Flow
Net Interest

Tax

Capex
Acquisitions/disposals
Equity Financing / Other
Dividends

Net Cash Flow
Opening net debt/(cash)
Redemption of pref
Other

Closing net debt/(cash)

£m

2017
IFRS

4284

4284
110.3
107.1
(20.8)
(31.3)
0.0
55.1

(4.0)
(13.7)
1065

407
(19.8)

86.6

373

125
76.4
18.1
30.6

25.8
25.0

648.8
594.0
2.4
304
1278
0.0
645
44
58.9
(267.5)
(267.5)
0.0
(212.3)
(168.9)
(43.4)
296.8

118.2
(1.5)
(218)
(109)
(99.9)
(193.0)
(313)
(240.2)
(83.8)
0.0
18
154.6

Source: Euromoney Institutional Investor accounts, Edison Investment Research
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107.3

(182)
(2.1)
0.0
0.0
(374)
495
(1574)
0.0
0.0
(207.0)
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Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or
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investors.
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given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like
instrument.

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in
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